
 

 

 
Merton Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 

group 
 
Task group members 
 
Councillors: 
 
Iain Dysart 
Samantha George 
Suzanne Grocott 
Diane Neil Mills 
Dennis Pearce 
Peter Southgate 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee room C - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
 

Agenda 
 
1  Apologies for absence  

2  Election of chair  

3  Financial monitoring report - quarter 1  
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services 
 

1 - 46 

4  Date of next meeting - please bring your diaries  
29 or 31 October 2013 
18 or 19 February 2014 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact for further information about the task group meeting: 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Financial Task Group
Date: 4

th
September

Subject: Financial Report 2013/14 – June 2013

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:

A. That the Task Group note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, 
showing a forecast underspend at year end of £1.2million after allowing for a £222k transfer to 
the Capital Programme and consider any relevant actin CMT may wish to take in respect of 
variations

B.  The Task Group notes the current position on capital and approve the twoTransport for London 
Biking Borough Schemes totalling £45,000

C. The Task Group note current progress to date on savings 

D. The Task Group note the latest position with regard to the collection of miscellaneous debt
(Appendix 8), as at the end of June 2013. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This is the first quarter financial monitoring report for 2013/14 presented to the Task Group in 
line with the financial reporting timetable. It is based on expenditure and income as at 30th 
June 2013 and represents the first quarter of the financial year. 

This financial monitoring report provides:-

The latest budgetary control information on revenue expenditure and income, forecasting a 
year end underspend of £1.2m (£1.4m underspend reported last month);

An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;

An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2013/14;

Progress on the delivery of the 2013/14 revenue savings

2. 2013/14 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA 

2.1  Executive summary - As at June, the forecast is expected to be a net £1.2m underspend 
compared to the current budget.

- 1 -

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Current 
Budget 
2013/14

Full Year 
Forecast 
(June)

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end
(June)

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end
(May)

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Department

3A.Corporate Services 11,860 11,508 (352) (296)
3B.Children, Schools and 
Families 50,712 50,841 129 63

3C.Community and Housing 63,418 63,050 (368) (383)

3D.Public Health 0 (11) (11) 0

3E.Environment & Regeneration 25,886 26,086 200 0

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 151,877 151,474 (403) (616)

3E.Corporate Items
Impact of Capital on revenue 
budget 13,878 13,878 0 0
Central budgets (2,408) (3,222) (814) (814)
Levies 914 914 0 0

TOTAL CORPORATE 
PROVISIONS

12,384 11,570 (814) (814)

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 164,261 163,044 (1,217) (1,430)

FUNDING

Revenue Support Grant (47,221) (47,221) 0 0

Business Rates (32,020) (32,020) 0 0

Other Grants (8,356) (8,356) 0 0

Council Tax and Collection Fund (76,664) (76,664)

FUNDING (164,261) (164,261) 0 0

A detailed table is provided as Appendix 1.
The following table shows the summary position for June, in subjective format

Current 
Budget 
2013/14

Full Year 
Forecast 
(June)

Forecast 
Variance at 

year end 
(June)

Expenditure £000 £000 £000

Employees 89,398 89,790 392

Premises Related Expenditure 9,213 8,958 (256)

Transport Related Expenditure 13,137 12,047 (1,089)

Supplies and Services 165,641 165,959 318

Third Party Payments 86,051 86,507 456

Transfer Payments 95,966 95,350
[...]
sed in 13/14 by charging schools a flat fee for the 
work carried out by the Central Operations Team which was excluded in the 12/13 SLA. 
However there is a forecast underachievement of SLA income of £70k. There are also budget 
pressures in the iTrent client side costs forecasting an overspend of £50k.

Customer Services – forecast underspend £311k

In 13/14 a new ‘Local Welfare Support’ discretionary scheme was set up in response to 
localise the Department of Works and Pensions, Social Fund.  The authority has been 
allocated £367k of programme funding in the current year. At the moment we are not 
experiencing the number of claims we anticipated and this is similar across London. Based on 
year to date claims this budget is expected to underspend by £250k but we will be keeping this 
under review.

There is a forecast underspend of £115k due to vacant posts within the division.

The above underspends are partly offset by a forecast underachievement of income of £153k
in Corporate Communications sponsorship, advertising and filming income.  This remains an 
on-going issue and budget pressure which needs to be addressed following the recent public 
value review.

The Merton and Sutton shared bailiff service is forecasting an underachievement of income of 
£93k.  The service commenced in September 2012 and generated a surplus of £19k in 12/13 
to be shared between the two boroughs. The initial business case for the shared bailiffs’ 
service estimated that for a full year the service would provide a surplus income of 
approximately £279k. Based on this the income target for Merton was set at £150k for 13/14.  
However, before the shared service actually commenced the level of enforcement costs (non-
statutory) that the Merton bailiff team charged had to reduce following a complaint made to the 
Local Government Ombudsman and the recommendations received from that investigation. 
These changes have impacted on the level of costs charged by the Merton bailiff team and 
subsequently the shared service.  The forecast surplus for the shared bailiffs service is £114k 
(Merton’s share £57k), resulting in an underachievement of income forecast of £93k for 
Merton. 

- 4 -

Page 4



Resources – forecast underspend £17k

The audit fee saving for future years has been captured early in the current year.  However, 
this is partially offset by systems improvement and development work required to the financial 
systems, as some monies may be required for additional testing and grant certification.

Infrastructure and Transactions – forecast underspend £104k

This underspend is mainly due to the renegotiation of contracts.

Management Action

Finance staff will work closely with budget managers this year to continue to make forecasting 
more robust and accurate.

3B. Children Schools and Families

Children, Schools and Families 2013/14
Current 
Budget 

£000

Full year 
Forecast 

(June)
£000

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (June)
£000

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (May)
£000

2012/13 
Variance 
at year 

end 
£000

Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance 9,184 9,197 13 (2) 548

Education 16,269 16,313 44 20 144

Social Care and Youth Inclusion 11,490 11,507 17 45 (521)

PFI 7,070 7,125 55 0 68

Redundancy costs 2,042 2,042 0 0 (51)

Total (controllable) 46,055 46,184 129 63 188

Overview

At the end of period 3 (June) Children Schools and Families is forecasting a net overspend of £129k
on local authority funded services

Local Authority Funded Services
Significant cost pressures and underspends identified to date are detailed below:

Commissioning, Strategy and Performance Division

Pressure on fostering and residential placement costs continues due to a combination of 
increased number of children looked after and complex placement needs.  The net position 
includes pressures in independent agency fostering and in-house fostering budgets, offset by 
underspend on mother and baby and other placement budgets. It is estimated that
[...]
on’s fee income, as well as 
potentially the New Homes Bonus and S106 contributions for affordable housing received by the 
Council. Work is currently being undertaken to assess the extent of the impact on income arising from 
the permitted development changes and to explore ways to counter this shortfall. However, it is 
important to note that a ‘bedding-in’ period of 3-4 months is necessary before we can properly assess 
trends and impact on income. Similarly the section’s building control market share is subject to further 
analysis involving the development of a commercialisation strategy designed to increase market 
share and, by association, income levels.

- 10 -

Page 10



Street Scene & Waste

Traffic & Highways
The section is forecasting an overspend of £618k, which compares to a 2012/13 overspend of £728k 
and, at this stage, the main reasons for this remain as budget pressures for 2013/14. Firstly, due to a 
clearer understanding of guidelines and actual patterns of expenditure the section charges a lower 
level of highways maintenance spend to Capital than previously and, as a result, incurs increased 
revenue costs.

Secondly, the section is experiencing higher than expected costs relating to reactive works on the 
new highways maintenance contract. This pressure is being closely monitored and discussions have 
been held with the contractor to identify ways of reducing these costs.

Waste Services
The section is currently forecasting an underspend of £781k, which is mainly due to renegotiating the 
SLWP contract costs, and a reduction in the levels of residual waste being taken to landfill.

However, there are a few notable pressures. Commercial Waste, is forecasting an income shortfall of 
around £364k. This compares to a shortfall of £245k in 2012/13. However, an agreed saving of £150k 
has been implemented for 2013/14. A review of the commercial waste business has been carried out 
and an action plan is being delivered to address issues around futu
[...]
CHAS budget as a result of it becoming a trading company has been
consolidated with no overall change to the net budget, and the budget for CRM (£159,110) which 
relates to the Customer Contact Strategy

- 12 -

Page 12



4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012-16

4.1 The Table below shows the movement in the Capital Programme since the May 2013 
Monitoring Report:

Department
June Increase/

Total Budget
Cabinet (Decrease)

Community and Housing 3,357,780 497,000 3,854,780

Corporate Services 7,866,450 0 7,866,450

Children Schools and Families 20,860,210 0 20,860,210

Environment and 
Regeneration 15,052,320 195,000 15,247,320

Total Capital 47,136,760 692,000 47,828,760

(a) Community and Housing - This adjustment is for the Merton Dementia Hub – confidentially 
reported as part of the June Cabinet Monitoring Report. 

(b) Environment and Regeneration – £150,000 is for Wimbledon Park Community Space 
reported as part of the July Cabinet Monitoring Report and £45,000 for two Transport for 
London Biking Borough Schemes totalling £45,000

4.2 The Table below shows the movement in the 2013/14 corporate capital programme since it’s 
approval at March 2013 Council:

Dept.
Approved 
Cabinet 

March 2013

Slippage 
from 

2012/13

Re-
profilin

g

Revenui
sation

Clawed 
Back for 

Overspen
d 2012/13

Additional 
External 
Funding

New 
Internally 
Funded

Schools 
Contributi

ons

June 2013 
Cabinet 
Report

Increas
e / 

(Decrea
se)

June
Monitori

ng
Report

C&H 1,535 303 0 2,017 0 3,855 0 3,855

CS 7,252 186 0 428 7,866 0 7,866

CSF 28,428 2,836 (10,096) (718) (175) 362 0 224 20,861 0 20,861

E&R 12,860 1,685 (361) 508 510 15,202 45 15,247

Total 50,075 5,010 (536) 2,887 938 224 47,784 45 47,829

4.3 The table below summarises the position in respect of the Capital Programme as at June 2013           
the detail is shown in Appendix 5a:

Merton - June 2013 - Summary Departmental Capital Monitoring Information

Scheme Description
Total 

Budget
YTD 

Actual
YTD 

Budget
Variance
[...]
kdown of all housing benefit 
overpayments by recovery action.

Page 41



Appendix 8

Graph 1 – Total Housing Benefit Debt by recovery action from April 
2013

4.8 Of the total debt outstanding shown in the graph 26.9% requires further 
recovery action. This figure has increased from 16.6% when last 
reported in February 2013. This is the debt where effective recovery 
action can be taken. 

6. PROVISION FOR BAD AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS

6.1 A provision has been made available for writing off bad and doubtful 
debts. Clearly, every attempt is made to collect debts before write-off is 
considered. The current level of provision is highlighted below.

Page 42



Appendix 8

6.2 The Council adheres to the requirements of the SORP when 
calculating its provisions. Merton’s methodology is to provide for on the 
basis of the collection rates for individual departmental debt, and the 
age of the debt. A further review is undertaken to factor in any general 
economic conditions.

6.3 Merton’s provision fully complies with CIPFA guidance and is 
considered prudent.

Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts

Department Less than 1 
year

£

Over 1 year
£

Total 
provision

£

Env & Regeneration 94,990 164,680 259,670

Corporate Services 56,028 173,913 229,941

Housing Benefits 0 308,590 308,580

Children, Schools & Families 42,685 63,841 106,526

Community & Housing 964,064 584,125 1,512,189

Fixed penalties 3,212 33,646 36,858

Former Tenants Rentals 102,636 102,636

Total 1,160,979 1,395,431 2,556,410

7. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY / CONCLUSION

7.1 Merton’s total level of miscellaneous debt arrears i.e. invoices over 39 
days old, at 30th June 2013 is £8,928,283. The net level of arrears, 
when the matter was last reported in February 2013 was £8,883,301. 
.

8. TOTAL DEBT DUE TO MERTON 

The total amount due to Merton as at 30th June 2013 is detailed in table
6 over the page.

Page 43



Appendix 8

Table 6 – Total debt outstanding as at 30th June 2013 and compared 
with previous periods o
[...]

s

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Financial monitoring report - quarter 1



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
4 SEPTEMBER 2013 

(19.00 - 20.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Dennis Pearce 
 
Paul Dale (Interim Assistant Director of Resources), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Julia Regan (Head 
of Democracy Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Iain Dysart and Suzanne Grocott. 
 
2  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Southgate was elected to chair this meeting. 
 
3  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, briefly introduced the report. 

She drew the task group’s attention to the forecast year end underspend of £1.2m, 

adding that it is still early in the financial year so the position is likely to change. She 

highlighted the mixed position in relation to departmental spend as set out in section 

3 of the report, and the forecast underspend on corporate items shown on page 12. 

She said that regular updates on the capital programme would be provided and that 

the accuracy of predicted capital spend is continuing to improve. 

The task group noted the £222k transfer to the capital programme. Members 

requested more detail on the two Transport for London Biking Borough Schemes and 

noted that the borough has passed stage one of the shortlisting process for a Mayor 

of London cycling funding scheme. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to ask 

Director of Environment and Regeneration for the details of these schemes. 

In response to a question on corporate items, the Director confirmed that the line 

“investment inc” on appendix 2 refers to investment income,  which is predicted to be 

higher than in the original budget and is greater than the re-profiled cost of borrowing. 

The task group welcomed the more finely tuned approach to profiling investment 

income and the cost of borrowing. 

Members asked a number of questions in order to understand the background to the 

financial decisions that they are required to make at Council. The responses of the 

Director and the Assistant Director of Resources, Paul Dale, are set out below: 

Departmental summary 



2 

• The performance of the new Local Welfare Support discretionary scheme is 

being closely monitored and all claims are thoroughly checked. The 

underspend is partly due to applicants who want cash rather than the food and 

other vouchers offered under the scheme. This has also been experienced in 

other parts of London. The uptake on furniture and white goods offered under 

the Scheme has also been lower than expected. 

• Vacant posts are kept under review and deleted if not needed. 

• Shared services have released savings but this is not always the primary 

motivation behind the shared services approach, for example resilience and 

quality are often main drivers. Existing shared services are kept under review 

in terms of both service performance and costs. The Director emphasised the 

importance of choosing partners carefully so that they could work together in a 

compatible way and also to make sure tools are in place for continuous 

improvement. 

• The underachievement of income in corporate communications has been 

included in the public value review. There will be an update on the pilots to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 19 September 2013. 

• The Council is working closely with the Citizens Advice Bureau on the use of 

bailiffs and has found that current practice is already in accordance with 

forthcoming government regulations. Income expectations will be re-set to 

reflect current costs. 

• The level of pressure on the Children, Schools and Families budget is not 

unusual for this service and is indicative that the budget is about right. 

• The budgets for public health, new to the Council, are being checked carefully 

in order to align to need and some aspects are subject to ongoing discussion 

with the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 

ACTION: The Head of Democracy Services undertook to ask the Director of 

Environment and Regeneration what the Council’s financial position is in relation to 

targets on waste and recycling. 

 

Task group members noted that the review of the commercial waste service would be 

reported to a future meeting of the task group.  

Capital programme 2012-16 

• Modelling of demand for school places has become more sophisticated and 

the numbers predicted for secondary schools has reduced compared to initial 

estimates 

Savings 2013-14 

• The savings in adult social care (page 31) that have been flagged as “red” are 

at risk of not being achieved due to a combination of factors. Some of these 

will be deferred and other options brought forward to address the budget gap 



3 

Miscellaneous debt update 

• Members commented that Table 2 on page 39 shows a steady rise in the level 

of miscellaneous debt over the past four years. The Director replied that a 

significant part of this is due to housing benefit debts and that this will continue 

to grow. In response to a question, she added that the responsibility for 

dealing with the most complex housing benefit claims is likely to remain with 

the Council rather than pass to government and these claimants are the most 

likely to incur debts. She asked Members to note that more than £1.6m has 

been recovered from ongoing benefit (page 41, paragraph 4.5). 

• In response to a comment about how provision is made for bad and doubtful 

debts (Table at paragraph 6.3), the Director offered to include in future reports 

the level of debt that is written off. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services 

Reserves 

Members noted that revenue reserves will decrease and some of the capital reserves 

will increase. 

Cash flow 

Members noted the cash flow statement that was circulated by email. The Director 

said that officers are still working to make the statement easier to understand. 

 

 
 
4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - PLEASE BRING YOUR DIARIES (Agenda Item 

4) 
 

ACTION: Julia Regan to email all task group members to arrange the dates of the 
next two meetings. 
 


